DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY & INSPECTIONS (DSI)
ANGIE WIESE, DIRECTOR

SAINT PAUL
SAFETY & INSPECTIONS 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220
Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806
Tel: 651-266-8989 | Fax: 651-266-9124
August 31, 2022
NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL ACTION
Peters Market Inc.
d/b/a Peters Market

530 Saint Peter Street
Saint Paul, MN 55102

[braheem Sulaiman:

Enclosed is a copy of City Council Resolution RES PH 22-1286 which suspends the
Cigarette/Tobacco license issued to you by the City of Saint Paul for the following:

Violation of Chapter 324 - Tobacco.

The suspension was adopted by the Saint Paul City Council at the Council’s regular meeting on
August 24, 2022. The effect of this notice is that you may not sell tobacco products at 530 St.
Peter St. beginning at 12:01 a.m. on Friday, September 2, 2022, and ending at 11:59 p.m. on
Sunday, September 11, 2022,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact me at 651-266-9132.

Sincerely,

Lo _M ¢ / f‘ ?9
AL
Eric Hudak, Licensing Manager
Department of Safety and Inspections

Enclosure

c:
Shawn McDonald, Legal Assistant-CAQO

Angie Wiese, Director-DSI

Dan Niziolek, Deputy Director-DSI

Joseph Voyda, License Inspector-DSI

Ibraheem Sulaiman, 13932 Kimberly Circle, Rogers, MN 55374
Del Co Limited Partnership, PO Box 17122, St. Paul, MN 55117
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Resolution: RES 22-1286

File Number: RES 22-1286

Approving adverse action against the Cigarette/Tobacco License held by Peters Market inc.
dfb/a Peters Market (License ID# 20200001649), at 530 Saint Peter Street.

WHEREAS, the Cigarette/Tobacco license (‘License”} held by Peters Market Inc. dib/a Peters
Market (License ID# 20200001649) at 530 Saint Peter Strest in Saint Paul ('Licensed Premises”)
was the subject of a Notice of Violation and Request for Imposition of a 10-Day Suspension, herein
incorporated as Exhibit 1 (“Notice”} sent July 8, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Notice alieged, that during a complaint-based inspection on May 12, 2022, a DSI
inspector observed and documented with photographs multiple flavored tobacco products that were
behind the counter/cash register in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07(f); and

WHEREAS, under the penalty matrix contained in Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2),
the presumptive penalty for a first violation of section 324.07(f) is a 10-day suspension; and

WHEREAS, the Notice stated that if the Licensee failed to request a public or administrative hearing
by July 22, 2022, that the matter would be placed on the next available consent agenda to impose
the recommended penalty; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee did not respond to the Notice by July 22, 2022, to request a public or
administrative hearing; now, therefare, be it

RESOLVED, that the Cigarette/Tobacco license held Peters Market inc. d/b/a Peters Market
(License ID# 20200001649), for the premises located at 530 Rice Street is hereby suspended for
10 days for having a large amount of flavored tobacco products on the Licensed Premises.

Payment of such penalty shall be made within thirty (30} days of the date of the adoption of this
resolution,

At a meeting of the City Council on 8/24/2022, this Resolution was Passed.

Yea: 5 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Tolbert, Councilmember
Noecker, Councilmember Jalali, and Councilmember Balenger
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File Number. RES 22-1286

Nay: 0O

Absent: 2 Councilmember Prince, and Councilmember Yang
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Vote Attested by

Council Secretary Shari Moore

Approved by the Mayor % C# E

Melvin Carter Il

Clerk

Shari Moore
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Test Signature

Shari Moore

Date

Date

Date

Date

8/24/2022

8/26/2022
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